Income tax impact (558) (473) (995) (1,371) Provision for income taxes

1,457  2,087  3,193  4,286  Net income
Defined benefit pension items

Pension-related loss upon purchase of
remaining interest in RTS Packaging joint
venture (4,756) —  (4,756) —  Other income, net
Effect of settlement loss (16) —  (765) (430) Non-operating pension costs
Amortization of defined benefit pension
items (1,103) (1,229) (3,306) (3,655) Non-operating pension costs

(5,875) (1,229) (8,827) (4,085) Income before income taxes
   Income tax impact 1,478  313  2,228  1,013  Provision for income taxes

(4,397) (916) (6,599) (3,072) Net income
Total reclassifications for the period $ (4,973) $ 1,171  $ (5,439) $ (2,533) Net income

See Note 5 for additional details.
See Note 3 for additional details.
See Note 10 for additional details.
See Note 12 for additional details.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(b)

(d)

(d)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

20

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the three-
month periods ended October 1, 2023 and October 2, 2022:

Three Months Ended
October 1, 2023

Three Months Ended
October 2, 2022

Before Tax
 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax

 Amount
Before Tax

 Amount

Tax
 (Expense)

 Benefit
After Tax

 Amount
Foreign currency items:

Net other comprehensive loss from foreign currency items $ (50,389) $ —  $ (50,389) $ (81,457) $ —  $ (81,457)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to net income 2,033  —  2,033  —  —  —
Net other comprehensive loss from foreign currency items (48,356) —  (48,356) (81,457) —  (81,457)

Defined benefit pension items:
Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
reclassifications (1,137) 141  (996) (74) 19  (55)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to net income 5,875  (1,478) 4,397  1,229  (313) 916
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from defined
benefit pension items 4,738  (1,337) 3,401  1,155  (294) 861

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:
Other comprehensive (loss)/income before
reclassifications (369) 102  (267) 1,336  (247) 1,089
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to net income (2,015) 558  (1,457) (2,560) 473  (2,087)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive loss to property, plant and equipment —  —  —  (312) 58  (254)
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income from cash flow
hedges (2,384) 660  (1,724) (1,536) 284  (1,252)

Other comprehensive loss $ (46,002) $ (677) $ (46,679) $ (81,838) $ (10) $ (81,848)

See Note 3 for more information on the acquisition of the remaining 65% interest in the RTS Packaging joint venture.
See Note 12 for additional details.
See Note 10 for additional details.

(a)

(a)(b)

(c)

(a)

(b)

(c)

21

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the nine-

month periods ended October 1, 2023 and October 2, 2022:
Nine Months Ended October 1, 2023 Nine Months Ended October 2, 2022

[…]

Operating profit improved 65.9% and Adjusted EBITDA improved 47.1% in the third quarter of 2023 compared to the same period last year, primarily
due to positive strategic pricing performance and strong productivity, partially offset by lower volumes. As a result, operating margin increased to
13.3% in the third quarter of 2023 compared to 7.8% in the same quarter last year.

52

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY

Nine Months Ended October 1, 2023 Compared with Nine Months Ended October 2, 2022

RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

The following tables reconcile the Company’s non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for each of the periods presented.

Adjusted Operating Profit, Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes, Adjusted Provision for Income Taxes, Adjusted Net Income Attributable to
Sonoco, and Adjusted Diluted EPS

For the nine-month period ended October 1, 2023

Dollars in thousands, except per share data Operating Profit
Income Before
Income Taxes

Provision for
Income Taxes

Net Income
Attributable to

Sonoco Diluted EPS
As Reported $ 580,444  $ 512,279  $ 127,003  $ 393,717  $ 3.98
  Acquisition, integration and divestiture-related costs 22,192  22,192  4,249  17,943  0.18
  Changes in LIFO inventory reserves (10,186) (10,186) (2,564) (7,622) (0.08)
  Amortization of acquisition intangibles 63,082  63,082  15,312  47,770  0.48
  Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 52,981  52,981  12,344  40,658  0.41
  Gain on divestiture of business and other assets (78,844) (78,844) (18,823) (60,021) (0.61)

Other income, net —  (36,943) (8,929) (28,014) (0.28)
  Non-operating pension costs —  10,424  2,589  7,835  0.08
  Net gain from derivatives (1,513) (1,513) (381) (1,132) (0.01)
  Other adjustments 8,750  8,750  1,423  7,327  0.09
Total adjustments $ 56,462  $ 29,943  $ 5,220  $ 24,744  $ 0.26
Adjusted $ 636,906  $ 542,222  $ 132,223  $ 418,461  $ 4.24

Due to rounding, individual items may not sum appropriately.

For the nine-month period ended October 2, 2022

Dollars in thousands, except per share data Operating Profit
Income Before
Income Taxes

Provision for
Income Taxes

Net Income
Attributable to

Sonoco Diluted EPS
As Reported $ 548,480  $ 476,437  $ 116,712  $ 369,234  $ 3.74
   Acquisition, integration and divestiture-related costs 62,655  62,655  15,529  47,126  0.48
   Changes in LIFO inventory reserves 25,088  25,088  6,396  18,692  0.19
   Amortization of acquisition intangibles 60,361  60,361  14,666  45,695  0.46
   Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 43,357  43,357  7,339  36,304  0.37
   Non-operating pension costs —  4,251  1,184  3,067  0.03
   Net gain from derivatives (2,316) (2,316) (578) (1,738) (0.02)
   Other adjustments (1,589) (1,725) 2,605  (4,330) (0.04)
Total adjustments $ 187,556  $ 191,671  $ 47,141  $ 144,816  $ 1.47
Adjusted $ 736,036  $ 668,108  $ 163,853  $ 514,050  $ 5.21

Due to rounding, individual items may not sum appropriately.

53

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin
Nine Months Ended

Dollars in thousands October 1, 2023 October 2, 2022

Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 393,717  $ 369,233
Adjustments
   Interest expense 101,363  71,242
   Interest income (6,679) (3,450)
   Provision for income taxes 127,003  116,712
   Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 249,387  231,095